

No. 12-464

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KERI L. KALEY AND BRIAN P. KALEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit

---

Brief of the Cato Institute as *Amicus Curiae* in  
Support of Petitioners

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

JULY 1, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY <i>MATHEWS</i> , NOT <i>BARKER</i> , BECAUSE ASSET RESTRAINTS THAT PREVENT DEFENDANTS FROM RETAINING THEIR COUNSEL OF CHOICE ARE SIGNIFICANT DEPRIVATIONS OF PROPERTY.....	5
A. The Right to Counsel of Choice Is a Compelling Individual Interest .....	5
B. <i>Mathews</i> Applies to State Deprivations of Property .....	6
C. The <i>Bissell</i> and <i>Kaley</i> Courts Erred in Applying <i>Barker</i> Instead of <i>Mathews</i> .....	8
II. THE <i>MATHEWS</i> TEST REQUIRES AN ADVERSARIAL HEARING IN WHICH THE DEFENDANT CAN CHALLENGE THE UNDERLYING INDICTMENT .....	11
A. The Risk of Error Is High in Forfeiture Cases, and <i>Ex Parte</i> Hearings Will Not Reduce It.....	5

B. Defendants Have Compelling Individual Interests in Contested Assets that Are Necessary to Pay for Counsel of Choice .....	14
C. The Government’s Interests in Avoiding a Hearing in which Defendants Can Challenge the Underlying Indictment Are Not Compelling.....	15
D. Where the Government Seeks to Restrain Assets that Are Necessary to Pay for Defendants’ Counsel of Choice, <i>Mathews</i> Requires Such a Hearing .....	16
III. UNDER <i>MATHEWS</i> , THE KALEYS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ADVERSARIAL HEARING IN WHICH THEY CAN CHALLENGE THE MERITS OF THE INDICTMENT .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	7
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1999).....	13
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	6
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	4, 18
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	5
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 408 U.S. 67 (1972).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	7
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	13

<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Linton v. Perini</i> , 656 F.2d 207 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	16
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Bank &amp; Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	7
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Funds Held ex. rel. Wetterer</i> , 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13

<i>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found.</i> , 493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 160 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3, 4, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Kaley (“Kaley I”)</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kaley (“Kaley II”)</i> , 677 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Koblitz</i> , 803 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>United States v. Michelle’s Lounge</i> , 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1991) (en banc) .....	8
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 14

*United States v. Roth*,  
912 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 8

*United States v. Yusuf*,  
199 Fed. Appx. 127 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 8

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

21 U.S.C. § 853 (e) (1) (A) (1988)..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Douglas Kim, *Asset Forfeiture: Giving Up Your  
Constitutional Rights*,  
19 Campbell L. Rev. 527 (1997) ..... 12

Kathleen Maguire, ed., *Sourcebook of Criminal  
Justice Statistics*, University at Albany, Hindelang  
Criminal Justice Research Center (2009),  
*available at*  
[http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t4252010.p  
df](http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t4252010.pdf)..... 11
